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T his sale marks the completion of one year since 
I took over our mail bid sales. It has been a 
learning curve and I appreciate everyone’s good 
will as I learned the ropes. We have handled 

more than 1,500 lots and a great variety of material. 
Thanks to everyone who participated. This sale features a number 

of items footnoted in Scott, as well as strong U.S., Austria, 
Canada and France. There are a number of rarely 

seen countries as well. There is a lot of MNH 
Mexican material and some interesting cov-
ers. Good luck bidding!

M a i l b i d s a l e #73 - lots of new stuff! 

Smokey Stover, MBS manager

S a l e c l o s e s Dec. 15, 2016
 

 Lot #	 Description                               Closes Dec. 15, 2016                                        Minimum Bid

United States 
1	 Hawaii #U1 cut square; #32 on piece and on cover, both badly trimmed on R.	    $5.00 
2	 #s 285-286 MLH. F-VF. 286 has SE on R and disturbed gum. 2016 CV = $50.	    $5.00 
3	 #329 mint with slight gum disturbance (better than hinged). 2016 CV = $25.	    $5.00 
4	 #s 649-650 MNH. 649 is VF; 650 has near perfect centering. 2016 CV = $9.	    $5.00 
5	 WW II cover franked with 30¢ to Amsterdam from NY, returned marked “Service Suspended.” Censor markings.
		  Return postmark in NY 3½ months later (Nov. 26, 1941 to March 19, 1942). A unique cover.	  $20.00 
6	 #300 MNH VF. CV = $28.	    $8.00 
7	 #301 MNH VF. CV = $38.	  $10.00 
8	 #305 MLH F/VF. Deep rich color. CV = $60.	  $15.00 
9	 #390 MNH and 391 MH (some discoloration) VG/F. CV = $47.	    $6.00 
10	 #392 MNH F/VF Coil Single. CV = $28.	    $5.00 
11	 #393 MNH F/VF Coil Single. CV = $45.	    $6.00 
12	 #394 MNH F/VF Coil Single. CV = $60.	    $8.00 
13	 #410 MLH VF Vertical Coil Pair. CV = $12.	    $5.00 
14	 #410 and 411 MNH/H Coil Singles. CV = $16.	    $5.00 
15	 #412 MH F Coil Single. CV = $25.	    $6.00 
16	 #413 MHR VG/F Coil Single. CV = $60.	    $8.00 
17	 #555 MNH VF. CV = $30.	    $8.00 
18	 #581 MNH VF. CV = $28.	    $8.00 
19	 #582 MNH VF. CV = $14.	    $6.00 
20	 #585 MNH VF. CV = $38.	  $10.00 
21	 #586 VLH F/VF. CV = $18.	    $6.00 
22	 #587 MNH F/VF. CV = $21.	    $6.00 
23	 #s 2216-2219. Sheets of US presidents in original envelope. 2013 CV = $30.	  $12.00 
24	 #s 1292 and 1341. MNH plate blocks. 2014 CV = $18.70.	    $7.00 
25	 #s 1289-1291. MNH plate blocks. 2014 CV = $13.95.	    $5.00 
26	 #E10. Fine. Light cancel. Wide margins on top and R. CV = $50.	  $15.00 
27	 Striking cover franked with four 1¢ Franklins on the four corners of the envelope. All canceled with
		  CDS “Four Corners WY” dated 7-10-1935.	  $10.00 
28	 Canal Zone MNH multiples: #163 block of 6; #164 Strip of 10 with Pl #; #165 block of 6 and #C52
		  block of 4. 2010 CV = $13.40.	    $5.00 
29	 Nice selection of vending machine coils. Seven used singles (383//535); two pairs and a strip of three
		  mint, including #368 MNH pair. Beautiful lot. 2010 CV over $80.	  $25.00 
30	 1977 treasury of stamps folder and 1982 commemorative year book. Both items have all MNH stamps
		  included. FV of included stamps = $8.92. 	  $10.00 
31	 Three WWII patriotic covers, including one franked with a line pair coil of 1½¢ Martha Washington. Est CV = $20.	    $5.00 
32	 #RW16. MNH. VF. 2016 CV = $70.	  $18.00 
33	 #304 mint with thin (not visible from front); #319F. MH. SE at right. 2016 CV = $70.	    $5.00 
34	 #117 block of four. Mint, no gum as issued; #CE1-CE2 MNH blocks of four. 2014 CV = $17.	    $5.00 
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35	 Minuteman album containing a wide range of desirable items. Includes early issues from 1861 through
		  the large and small banknotes. Includes #s 152 and 159 (fancy foreign mail cancel), Columbians,
		  Trans-Mississippi, Washington/Franklins, many multiples, pre-cancels, 13 covers (most older).
		  Also BOB including early dues, revenues, parcel post and cut squares. Noted plate block of #1186
		  with inverted plate number, mint sheet of 13¢ state flags. Too much to detail. Low minimum bid.	 $94.00
Afghanistan
36	 #s 549, 549b, 549A, 550, 552 used. #s 1007-1008, RA1-RA2 MNH. 2016 CV = $13.	    $5.00 
Argentina
37	 #808 used; #s 1171, 1259-1260, B91 MNH. 2017 CV = $9.60.	    $5.00 
38	 #s 559-562, 565, 571, 579-581, C56. All CTO blocks of four with well-centered first day cancels. CV = $16.80.	    $5.00 
Armenia
39	 #431 MNH. Beautiful small S/S. CV = $50.	  $13.00 
Australia
40	 #s 142a, 143, 144a. Used, lightly canceled. 2016 CV = $43.50.	    $7.50 
Austria
41	 #10a used, poorly centered. 2016 CV = $24.	    $8.00 
42	 #s145//608; P19//55; J197//242. Mixed mint and used. Over 95 stamps. CV = $35.05.	  $10.00 
43	 #s 52//325 (22); 521-33, 512, 514-515, 593, C60. Used. CV = $38.45.	  $10.00 
44	 #s 128-141 MLH/LH F/VF. 1910 birthday jubilee short set. CV = $45.	  $15.00 
45	 #s B269-B271 VF used. Karten Plebiscite. 2011 CV = $95.	  $30.00 
46	 #s B269-B271 VF MH. Karten Plebiscite. 2011 CV for NH = $130.	  $25.00 
47	 #s 286, 297, 309, 326, 343-45, 347, 349, 351, 375, C5 MH F. CV = $75.	  $25.00 
48	 #J19 MH VF imperforate. Bottom margin copy. Marks on gum. CV = $21.	    $6.00 
49	 #s 536-538 MH VF. Costume set key values. 2011 CV for NH = $160.	  $22.00 
50	 #556 MH F/VF. Costume set high value (10 Schillings). 2011 CV for NH = $40.	    $5.00 
51	  #s 558, 562, 562, 565-567, 570, 592, 599-602, 608, 609, 610, B208-217, B252, B272 MH F/VF.
		  2011 CV for NH = $180.	  $36.00 
Bahamas
52	 #17 used. No faults. Rough perfs as usual for this issue. CV = $55.	    $8.00 
Bahrain
53	 #232 (pair), #234, #655 and #MR2 (4). All used. CV = $12.85.	    $5.00 
Barbados
54	 #29 used; #626a MNH. Plus retired exchange sheet with 26 stamps. Total CV = $23.10.	    $6.00 
Belarus
55	 #s 62a and 64a. MNH. CV = $23.	    $8.00 
Belgium
56	 Nice selection of mint and used in pristine 6¾” 3/4 x 9” stockbook. Also 2 #10 envelopes filled with on
		  and off paper used. Issues range from #49 to 1990s. CV estimated over $60.	  $20.00 
57	 #s 254-255 mint hinged, B225-B232 used. 2016 CV = $57.55.	  $18.00 
58	 #s B1-B8 mint - about half MNH. 2016 CV for hinged = $23.95.	    $7.00 
59	 #s 435-445, B514. Mint, hinged. Beautiful classic set. 2016 CV = $264.55.	  $60.00 
60	 #179 mint, hinged. S/S. tiny dot stain UL corner. 2015 CV = $150.	  $35.00 
61	 #B605B. MNH. Classic S/S. CV = $35.	    $9.00 
Bermuda
62	 #83 mint hinged; #84 MNH. F-VF. 2016 CV = $36+.	  $10.00 
Bhutan
63	 #s 116-116H. MNH. CV = $18.55.	    $5.00 
64	 #s 103-103J (no S/S). MNH. CV = $18.40.	    $5.00 
Bosnia & Herzegovina
65	 #38 var 30 H plate proof VIII, imperf. left margin copy. No gum as issued. Michel CV = €25+.	  $15.00 
66	 #44 MNH F/VF. Key stamp. CV = $35.	  $10.00 
67	 #s B13-B15 color proofs. MNH VF. 2013 Michel CV = €40 (Approx. = $45).	  $20.00 
68	 #s J1-J13. MH VF. 1904 postage dues, full set imperforate. 2013 Michel CV = €180. (Approx. $200).	  $80.00 
Brazil
69	 #1222 MNH. Beautiful S/S. CV = $75.	  $19.00 
Bulgaria	
70	 #28 MLH VF. Very nice copy. CV = $28.	  $10.00 
71	 250 different 1945-1955. MH VF. Includes semipostal, airmail, parcel post. 2011 CV = $150+.	  $25.00 
Cambodia	
72	 #s 1598-1603 MNH. CV = $13.50.	    $5.00 
Canada 	
73	 Group of 15 covers/post cards from Victoria to Elizabeth period. Most used with period postmarks. Mostly older.	  $15.00 
74	 #s 208-209. MLH. CV = $31.25.	    $5.00 
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75	 15 stamps from Canada proper including #202-204 and #209-210 plus several precancels;
		  16 Newfoundland including #s 230-232, 254-251. 	    $5.00 
76	 #s CO1-CO2 MNH. Beautiful stamps, near perfect centering with wide margins. 2016 CV = 29.50.	  $15.00 
77	 #34 used 2016 CV = $10.	    $5.00 
78	 #70 mint, HR. VF. Crisp-looking stamp. 2015 CV = $150.	  $28.00 
79	 #14 used. Slight thin. Fine centering. Pen cancel. CV = $90.	  $30.00 
80	 #15 used. CV = $37.50.	  $10.00 
81	 #s 51, 68, 110, 114, 127 used. Nice group classic stamps. CV = $26.85.	    $8.00 
82	 #137 used. Nice clean stamp. CV = $35.	  $10.00 
83	 #s 143, 145, 154. All used. CV = $22.	  $10.00 
84	 #163 (2). One with Vancouver precancel and one with Kingston precancel. 2000 Canada Precancel
		  Catalog Value = $14.	    $5.00 
85	 #116 with inverted Toronto precancel. 2000 Canada Precancel Catalog Value = $100.	  $30.00 
86	 #s 104 and 106 with inverted Toronto precancels. 2000 Canada Precancel Catalog Value = $24.65.	    $8.00 
87	 #s 2913-2914, 2917-2921 MNH. New issues (Star Trek). CV = $10.60. One sale only.	    $7.00 
88	 #39 used. Fine. CV = $27.50.	    $8.00 
89	 #s 35, 41, 97-98, 268-273. Used. CV = $17.10.	    $5.00 
90	 #s 68, 89-92 used. CV = $15.05.	    $5.00 
91	 #176 used. F-VF. CV = $14.	    $5.00 
92	 #s 155-156, 245 used. CV = $19.25.	    $6.00 
93	 #98 MNH. Poorly centered. 2016 CV (For NH) = $100.	  $20.00 
94	 #154 VLH. 2016 CV = $19.	    $6.00 
95	 #202 MNH. CV = $18.50.	    $6.00 
96	 #s 204 MNH and 294 LH with part of Canadian Bank Note selvage. CV = $28.50.	    $9.00 
Canada Provinces
97	 Newfoundland #48 MLH. CV = $40.	    $5.00 
98	 Newfoundland #s 56 and 60 mint hinged. CV = $40.	    $7.50 
99	 Newfoundland #84 mint, HR. Lightly toned. 2016 CV = $42.50.	  $12.00 
Chad
100	 #s 920, 923, 927, 929 and S/S of 920, 923, 927-929. MNH. CV= $67.85.	  $20.00 
Chile
101	 #s 198//381. Packet of 90 used stamps. CV = $19.60.	    $6.00 
102	 #s 15//190. Packet of 76 used stamps. CV = $25.65.	    $8.00 
China
103	 #C41 NH, disturbed gum; #s C48 and C50-52 no gum; Taiwan #J2 mint no gum as issued;
		  PRC #3163-3168 MNH. 2016 CV = $10.65.	    $5.00 
104	 #s J35-36, J61, J101, J106, J108-109 mint, most MNH; J51-3 used. 2016 CV = 21.25.	    $7.00 
105	 #s 106, 214, 234 used. 2016 CV = $22.45.	    $7.00 
China – PRC
106	 #s 119, 121, 128-131 mint reprints. 2016 CV = $17.50.	    $6.00 
107	 #62 mint no gum as issued. NOT REPRINT. Small stain on L. 2016 CV = $67.50.	  $20.00 
108	 #s 72, 105-107 (reprint), 132-135, 159-162, 171-174. Mixed mint no gum as issued and used. CV = $71.50.	  $23.00 
109	 #s 175-176, 177-184, 194-197. Mixed mint no gum as issued and used. CV = $26.75. 	    $8.00 
110	 #s 1451//4001. Twenty nine stamps, mixed mint and used. CV = $20.50.	    $7.00 
111	 #s 130//3129 (19 stamps); #C6; #5L21//5L136 (7 stamps); #7L3. CV = $35.65.	  $10.00 
China – ROC
112	 #s 1267-1269 and 2464-2467 mint hinged; #2859 used. 2016 CV = $13.70.	    $5.00 
Christmas Islands
113	 #s 59-60 MNH; 69-84 MLH. 2016 CV = $11.20.	    $5.00 
Colombia
114	 Overprinted airmail stamps for consular use. Six stamps overprinted for U.S., Belgium, Spain,
		  Netherlands, Italy and Sweden. U.S. is Scott valued $5. Others unknown. Estimated CV = $35.	    $6.00 
Cuba
115	 15 different revenues, mixed mint and used.	    $5.00 
Czechoslovakia
116	 Approximately 800 stamps in packet. Minimal duplication. Most CTO post WWII. $35.00 
117	 Legion Post #s 6, 7, 9, 13-14. Mint hinged. Some toning. Very nice, unusual set. 2016 CV = $175.	  $35.00 
Denmark
118	 Impressive group of 31 large (10"x7") covers - two are just the fronts - franked with multiples of Danish
		  stamps of the 1960-1961 era. Most covers have 3-4 multiples (total of 481 stamps). Over half
		  have registration labels as well. These are all commercial, non-philatelic usages. Unique group.	  $25.00 
119	 Three FDCs of #s 371-373 franked with blocks of four; two commercial covers franked with blocks of
		  four and each with Christmas seals. Very attractive covers.	    $5.00 
120	 #s 709b, 892b, 1071a. Three MNH complete booklets. CV = $34.	  $10.00 
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Dominican Republic
121	 #C99 footnote. Perf and imperf souvenir sheets. MNH. 2016 CV = $15.	    $5.00 
122	 #s 875-884 MNH. Cats. 2016 CV = $9.15.	    $5.00 
Ecuador 
123	 #s 366-372 and C57-C63. MLH. CV = $22.40.	    $5.00 
Ethiopia
124	 #s 1-7. Issues 2-4 are MH, rest used. Nice group. CV = $20.	    $7.00 
Finland
125	 #s 28//122. Twenty nine classic used stamps. 2016 CV over $35.	  $10.00 
126	 #s 219A//1016, #C10. Large glassine full of many stamps. Owner’s CV = $94.60.	  $35.00 
France
127	 Reunion #s B16-B19, B22-25, B37, B40-41, B45. MNH. Nice looking selection. 2009 CV = $17.55.	    $6.00 
128	 #126 used. F-VF. CV = $75.	    $8.00 
129	 #3a used. Light cancel. Four full margins. A beautiful stamp. 2016 CV = $55.	  $17.00 
130	 #448. Right upper corner block of 15 (5x3). MNH. Striking multiple. CV = $13.50.	    $5.00 
131	 #B356a Complete 1961 semi-postal booklet. CV = $30.	  $11.00 
132	 #2202a. Complete pane. CV = $10.	    $5.00 
133	 #s 726, 732, 807-809, 869-872, 959-963, 1014-1017, 1049-1051. All used. CV = $44.65.	  $15.00 
134	 #s 757-62, 771-772, 790-793, 821-824, 803-815. All used. CV = $25.90.	    $8.00 
135	 #550 MNH. CV = $9.	    $5.00 
136	 #s 549-552 MNH. CV = $20.50.	    $7.00 
137	 #552 pair. Striking printing color defect - mottled and pale. MNH. Also imperf proof (?) pair - pale
		  blue line drawing with pink printing markings. Unusual items. CV of normal pair =$18.	    $6.00 
138	 #654 MNH. CV = $16.	    $5.00 
139	 #654. MNH block of four. CV = $64.	  $21.00 
140	 #C36. mint LH. VF-excellent. CV = $52.50.	  $20.00 
141	 14 semi-postal booklets, 1967-1983. MNH. CV = $86.75.	  $23.00 
French Colonies
142	 FSAT #s 2, 3, 12-13 MH, C82a MNH; French Equatorial Africa #s 36-39 MH; French Polynesia #s
		  182-3 MNH and 215 used. 2017 CV = $13.70.	    $5.00 
Gambia
143	 #s 3065-6. 2 MNH S/S of Princess Diana. Striking items. 2017 CV = $19.50.	    $5.00 
German States
144	 Bavaria #s 213, 215-216 used, no certs. 2016 CV = $36.	  $12.00 
145	 Bavaria #s 234-236 used, no certs. 2016 CV = $105.	  $30.00 
Germany
146	 #s 580-581 mint and used; 582-583 mint; B296-B297 used; 10NB1-10NB2 used; 10NB4-10NB5 mint. CV = $19.	   $5.00 
147	 #s 148-53, 155, 182, 184-185, 187-191 mixed mint and used; 530-556 MLH. CV = $21.20.	    $6.00 
148	 #s 1448, 1459, 1737, 1789, B605-608, 9N537, 9NB249-252. All MNH. CV = $19.05.	    $7.00 
149	 #s B296-297 used; DDR #1430-1443A CTO. CV = $14.25.	    $5.00 
Great Britain
150	 Booklet pane of 10 “Britain Must Win” WWII labels. Eastern Auctions CV = $50.	  $15.00 
151	 Isle of Man #s 36-39 (blocks of four), 141 (gutter pair), 152-153, 174-175, 260-261. MNH. 2014 CV = $9.20.	    $5.00 
152	 #2411 MNH. Full sheet. CV = $16.50.	    $5.00 
153	 Offices in Morocco, 19 stamps mint. CV = $11.	    $5.00 
154	 #s 309 and 311 used, light cancel. VF. CV = 14.	    $5.00 
155	 #140 used. Perfin (BD). Nice London cancel. 2015 CV = $225.	  $35.00 
Greece
156	 #s 1773a, 1773c and 1773d. MNH Europa issues. CV = $15.50.	    $6.00 
Grenada
157	 #s 2575-8 MNH S/Ss. CV = $25.50.	    $7.00 
Guinea
158	 #s 570-581. Twelve MNH sheetlets of 10 each. Very attractive set. CV for stamps as singles = $131.50.	  $20.00 
Guyana
159	 #3027 MNH S/S. CV = $22.50.	    $6.00 
Haiti
160	 #CB7a MNH. CV = $40.	  $10.00 
161	 #CB8a MNH. CV = $40.	  $10.00 
Honduras
162	 #C1044 and #C1055 full sheets of 16 each. MNH. CV = $36.	  $12.00 
Hong Kong
163	 #s 185//768. Packet of 42 used stamps with a CV of $19.10.	    $5.00 
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Hungary
164	 More than 200 used and CTO stamps; many in original approval glassines.	    $5.00 
165	 #s 48, 108, 111, 129, 169, 3239, B54, B72, B171-174 mint, some MNH; #2298-2304 CTO. CV = $10.50.	   $5.00 
166	 #1189 MNH. Nice clean S/S. CV = $27.50.	    $7.00 
167	 #s 1396-1399. Four MNH imperf. sheetlets of four. Listed in footnote after 1399. CV = $200. Unusual item.	 $50.00 
168	 #1461a MNH imperf. sheet listed in footnote. CV = $50.	  $12.50 
169	 #2268 MNH imperf. listed in footnote. CV = $110.	  $28.00 
170	 #C67 MNH sheet of four. CV = $40.	  $10.00 
171	 #C209 MNH imperf. listed in footnote. CV = $40.	  $10.00 
172	 #CB26b MNH imperf. listed in footnote. CV = $40.	  $10.00 
173	 #s B148-B150 MNH VF perf. S/Ss. 2011 CV = $75.	  $25.00 
174	 #s B148-B150 MNH VF imperf. S/Ss. 2008 Michel CV = €100 (Approx. = $110).	  $33.00 
Iceland
175	 Packet of more than 100 used. Virtually all commemoratives.	  $12.00 
176	 #37 mint, HR. 2016 CV = $24.	    $8.00 
177	 #s 108-110, #112-113 used. 2016 CV = $33.75.	  $10.00 
178	 #s 117-119 used. 2016 CV = $22.35.	    $7.00 
India
179	 Nice selection of older stamps on Scott pages. 1902-1940. Includes some officials and some Feudatory
		  states from the same era. CV = $53.90.	  $20.00 
180	 21 used Cochin Anchal Feudatory States. CV = $29.30.	    $8.00 
Indonesia
181	 #s 863-881 MLH. CV = $61.75.	  $20.00 
182	 #s 804-807, 828-830 MLH. 2016 CV = 21.30.	    $7.00 
183	 #s 831-833 MLH. 2016 CV = $12.40.	    $5.00 
184	 #B210A MNH. Volcano relief. CV = $30.	    $7.50 
Iran
185	 #s 610-616. Most MH. One used. No certs for this commonly forged set. 2014 CV = $33.25.	    $5.00 
186	 #s 448-52, 455-456, 481-494, 496-497, 560-68. Mixed MH and used. 2014 CV = $24.75.	    $8.00 
187	 #s 247-254. Mixed MH and used. No certs for this commonly forged set. 2014 CV = $95.	    $5.00 
188	 #904 used. 2016 CV = $50.	  $15.00 
189	 #s 1088//5470; C87, C98-98a, C100. Thirty six used stamps. CV = $30.50.	  $10.00 
190	 #s 2366//2396. Twenty two used stamps. CV = $11.65.	    $5.00 
Iraq
191	 #363a MNH. Classic S/S. CV = $10.	    $5.00 
Ireland
192	 #s 758a (S/S), 880a (strip of four), 982Ef (strip of four). CV = $28.	    $9.00 
Italy
193	 Envelope of about 200 stamps, on and off paper. Some duplication.	    $5.00 
194	 #55 used. CV = $47.50.	  $15.00 
195	 #D11 and Trieste #53-54. all MNH. CV = $39.	  $15.00 
196	 Offices abroad: Estero #2 MLH; Salonika #1-2 used. Elusive issues. CV = $33.	  $9.00 
Italy - Aegean Islands
197	 Nisiro #12-16 MLH VF. Ferrucci issue. CV = $26.	  $10.00 
Japan
198	 #s 2688, 2715, 2764 MNH. Three souvenir sheets of 10 different stamps each. CV = $50.	  $15.00 
Jordan
199	 #527E (footnote) MNH. Overprinted sheet of Russian cosmonauts. Unusual item. CV = $50.	  $13.00 
200	 #513 (footnote) MNH S/S. CV = $25.	    $6.50 
201	 #s 221//583E; C8, C22. Nineteen stamps mixed mint and used. CV = $15.50.	    $5.00 
Korea – DPRK
202	 #s 1787//4324. Packet of 29 different stamps or S/S; CTO. Most in strips or blocks. CV = $15.55.	    $5.00 
203	 #s 1558-1561, 2135, 3163b, 3925A-3925H, 3488-3512. CTO. CV = $34.50.	  $10.00 
Kuwait
204	 #1150 MNH sheet. 1991 Liberation of Kuwait. CV = $50.	  $13.00 
Laos
205	 #s 53-54, 86-88, 108, 113, 1359j. Mixed Mint LH, CTO and MNH (1359j). 108 not counted (small thin). CV = $12.95.	   $5.00 
Liberia
206	 #800 MNH. CV = $15.	    $5.00 
207	 #s F20-F24. CTO. CV = $17.50.	    $6.00 
Libya
208	 #s 218-219 footnote. 2 S/S. MNH. CV = $34.	  $11.00 
Liechtenstein
209	 #B7 ERROR right margin imperf. MNH VF. Very well centered. 	  $36.00 
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210	 #B8 MNH superb. CV = $55.	  $18.00 
211	 #B9 MNH superb. CV = $55.	  $18.00 
212	 #B18 MNH souvenir sheet. Superb. 2011 CV = $35.	  $12.00 
213	 #s 335, 368, 395, 381-5, 391-3, 400-403, 405-409, 411-20, 426-428, 446, 453, 474. All mint, many
		  MNH, including #395. 2016 CV = $21.80.	    $6.00 
214	 #356. MNH. Key Europa item. 2016 CV = $90.	  $22.00 
215	 #106 used. VF. 2016 CV = $77.50.	  $20.00 
Maldive Islands
216	 MNH SSs #s 488, 495, 515, 523, 565, 574, 583. CV = $95.75. 	  $25.00 
Malta
217	 #16 used. VF. CV = $19.	    $6.00 
Mexico
218	 #s 150-151, 153-158, 160. Ragged perfs and three straight edges - normal for this issue. 2014 CV = $19.50.	    $7.00 
219	 #s 983a, 985a, C329a, C331a. MNH Olympics S/Ss. CV = $25.	    $8.00 
220	 #s 992a, 995a, C336a, C338a. MNH Olympics S/Ss. CV = $25.50.	    $8.00 
221	 #s 689//1182; C300//C371. Packet of MNH. CV = $31.75.	  $10.00 
222	 #s 407//993, C200, E11. Packet of MNH. CV = $35.15.	  $10.00 
223	 #s 882a//1716. Packet of 39 MNH stamps. CV = $42.05.	  $14.00 
224	 #s 991//1191; C372//C602; plus eight BOB items including gutter block of four of RA13B. All MNH. CV = $26.85.	    $8.00 
225	 #s C223//C618; #E17. Packet of 29 MNH stamps. CV = $18.85.	    $6.00 
226	 #s 792//1397; C394//C544. Packet of 16 MNH stamps. CV = $16.15.	    $5.00 
227	 #s 1326//1750. Packet of 18 MNH stamps. CV = $31.90.	  $10.00 
228	 #s 1293-1297, 1331-1335, 1346-1347, 1390-1392. MNH strips. CV = $16.	    $5.00 
229	 #1698. MNH. Beautiful stamp. 2015 CV = $50.	  $10.00 
230	 #s C344a, C342a, 998a, 1000a MNH S/Ss. CV = $85. 	  $21.00 
Mongolia
231	 #s 1233-1241, #C11. MNH. 2016 CV = $11.30.	    $5.00 
232	 #s 243-251 used, 304-307 MNH. CV = $9.80. 	    $5.00 
Mozambique
233	 #s 1438-1440 CTO sheets of 6. CV = $40.	  $10.00 
Nauru
234	 #s 31-34. MNH. 2016 CV = $20.	    $5.00 
235	 #s 556-563. MNH. Dinosaurs. CV = $17.50.	    $6.00 
New Caledonia
236	 #s 88-116. Complete set, mixed MH and used F/VF. 2014 CV = $36.	  $12.00 
237	 #s 136-175. Complete set, mixed MH and used F/VF. 2014 CV = $60. 	  $18.00 
238	 #351a MNH VF. Sports S/S. 2014 CV = $32.	    $9.00 
New Hebrides
239	 (French) #79-82 MH VF. 75th anniversary of UPU. 2014 CV = $18.	    $6.00 
New Zealand
240	 #s 438-458. Complete VLH set. CV = $14.75.	    $5.00 
241	 #s 1779b and 1879a. MNH S/S and block of six. Beautiful stamps. CV = $20.	    $8.00 
Niger Coast Protectorate
242	 #48 mint hinged. Tiny thin not visible from front. CV = $82.50.	  $25.00 
Norway
243	 #s 1155a, 1181b. Two MNH complete booklets. Church, insects. CV = $30.	  $10.00 
244	 #s 1191a, 1193a. Two MNH complete booklets. Skiing, mountains. CV = $28.	    $9.00 
245	 #s 1220a, 1294a. Two MNH complete booklets. Church, kayaking. CV = $29.	  $10.00 
Papua New Guinea
246	 #s 1229-1234. MNH. Snakes. CV = $12.	    $5.00 
Paraguay
247	 #s 806-810, 814-818, MNH: #s C547-549 CTO. 2014 CV = $15.75.	    $5.00 
Philippines
248	 #26-27 on cover. Cachet, first anniversary of fall of Bataan and Corregidor. Japanese censor marking.
		  Unusual cover. Estimated value = $25.	  $15.00 
Poland
249	 #C26Cd MH VF. 1947 FDR Memorial S/S. 2011 CV = $210. 	  $70.00 
250	 #1187 (footnote). MNH S/S with top and bottom perfs. CV = $65.	  $16.00 
251	 #2804 (footnote). MNH S/S. CV = $50.	  $13.00 
Portugal 
252	 #955-957. MNH. 2009 CV = $14.95.	    $5.00 
Qatar
253	 #s 119, 119A. MNH strips of three. CV = $60.  	  $15.00 
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&: And DUP: Duplicate (s) MNH or **: Mint Never Hinged
+: Plus EST: Estimate (d) NG: No Gum
//: Incomplete
ADDR: Address (ed)

F: Fine (off center, but perfs don’t 
touch design)

NMB: No Minimum Bid
OG: Original Gum

ANN: Anniversary FD(C): First Day (Cover) PNB: Plate Number Block
APPROX: Approximate (ly) G: Good (perfs cut into design) RET: Retired, Returned
APS: American Philatelic Society HBO: Held by Owner SE: Straight Edge
BKLT: Booklet HC: Heavy Cancel SON: Socked on the Nose
BLK: Block HH: Heavy Hinge S/S: Souvenir Sheet (s)
BOB: Back of Book HR: Hinge Remnant TH: Thin
CAT: Catalog (d) ID’d: Identified U: Used
COMMEM: Commemorative (s) INCL: Include (s) (ed) UNADDR: Unaddressed
(IN)CPL: (In)Complete LC: Light Cancel VF: Very Fine (wide margins)
CTO: Cancelled to Order
CV: Catalog Value (latest Scott or 
year listed)

LH: Light Hinge
M or *: Mint
MC: Moderate Cancel

VG: Very Good (perfs touch 
design)
W/(O): With(out)

DEFIN: Definitive (s) MH: Mint Hinged WMK: Watermark
DIFF: Different MLH: Mint Lightly Hinged XF: Extra Fine

Abbreviations

Get the most out of your Society membership - participate in our many available programs.

Rhodesia and Nyasaland
254	 #155 used. F-VF. 2016 CV = $30.	    $8.00 
Romania
255	 #s 1337-8 MNH. CV = $32.50.	    $8.50 
Russia
256	 More than 100 mint, used and CTO. 1920-1970.	    $5.00 
Rwanda
257	 #673 MNH. Beautiful S/S. CV = $90.	  $23.00 
258	 #674 MNH. Beautiful S/S. CV = $90.	  $23.00 
San Marino
259	 #185 MNH VF. 1937 S/S. CV = $25.	    $9.00 
260	 #s 186-187 MNH VF. 1937 S/S - some wrinkles but gum intact. CV = $42.	    $6.00 
261	 #239 MHH VF. 1944 S/S. CV = $125. 	  $42.00 
262	 #C62a mint HR. 1949 S/S. Tiny pinhole in left margin. 2014 CV = $45.	    $9.00 
263	 #C127 MNH VF. 1966 S/S. 2014 CV = $28.	    $9.00 
264	 #C128 MNH VF. 1965 S/S 2014 CV = $25.	    $8.00 
Sierra Leone
265	 #s 1167-1171. MNH. Beautiful set. CV = $75.50.	  $28.00 
Somalia (Italian)
266	 #s C1-C6 Mint HR F/VF. CV = $32.	    $6.00 
Spain
267	 4 #10 envelopes full of several hundred used stamps - on and off paper. 	    $5.00 
St. Kitts-Nevis
268	 St Kitts #s 502, 503, 513, 1182 and Nevis #1182. MNH souvenir sheets. CV = $33.	  $10.00 
St. Thomas and Prince Islands
269	 #517. Beautiful MNH S/S. CV = $22.50.	    $6.00 
270	 #527 MNH. CV = $20.	    $5.00 
Switzerland
271	 #s 45//272. Twenty one used stamps. CV = $47.80.	  $10.00 
Tanzania
272	 #s 175-180, 181-188. Mint VLH. CV = $11.10.	    $5.00 
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Turkey – Cyprus
273	 #127. MNH sheet of two. CV = $60.  	  $15.00 
United Nations 
274	 Massive accumulation of more than 500 mint stamps. Most appear MNH. Heavy duplication but
		  a wide variety. These are not just the common early issues. Low minimum bid.	    $5.00 
275	 #s 911a (New York); 456a (Geneva); 329a (Vienna). Corner blocks with selvage. 2006 endangered
		  species issues. 2017 CV = $16.60.	    $5.00 
Wallis and Futuna Islands
276	 #s 1-28 mint, hinged, HR, 15 and 17 no gum (not counted in CV). 2016 CV = $36.60.	  $10.00 
277	 #s C13-C14 MNH VF. 2016 CV = $14.25.	    $5.00 
278	 #C55 MNH XF. 2016 CV = $15.	    $5.00 

Worldwide 
279	 Packet of more than 500 mixed worldwide stamps from 25+ countries. Includes Europe, Japan,
		  British colonies, etc. Also includes a 1975 U.S. MNH commemorative set in original folio.
		  Estimated CV = $130-150.	  $25.00 
280	 1960 Minkus album in excellent condition. Includes 5,021 stamps, about 660 U.S. and the rest
		  worldwide. Stamps range from classic to modern. Plenty of room for expansion. Occasional
		  perfin and revenue noted, as well as U.S. precancels and SON cancels. Great for expansion
		  or as a starter collection for a young collector.	  $76.00 
281	 Five #10 envelopes with around 400 stamps from Bulgaria (50-75 stamps); Czechoslovakia
		  (100+ stamps); British colonies (50-75 stamps) and Netherlands (150-200 stamps).
		  Mixed mint, used and CTO. Some of Netherlands used on paper.	  $10.00 
282	 Wild west buffalo box. Cigar box full of mint, used and CTO worldwide stamps and S/S with no
		  U.S. Wide variety. HBO.	  $30.00 
283	 Macedonia #RA31a, plus perf and imperf S/S. MNH.; Malagasy #s 556-559, C154-155 CTO;
		  Maldives #13 MHN; Memel #s 47-48 used. 2014 CV = $19.65.	    $5.00 
284	 Nine S/Ss: DDR #1193 MNH; Niue #s 340-342 (sheet of five) MNH; St. Vincent #531A MNH;
		  Australia #755A used; Czechoslovakia #s 2308, 2609, 3023A used. CV = $24.35.	    $7.00 
285	 Four S/Ss: Algeria #550a MNH; Grenada 378 mint hinged; Greece #1252a MNH; Guinea-Bissau
		  #381F MNH. CV = $17.55.	    $5.00 

Worldwide – Europa Sets

286	 1958 set complete MNH except Germany. CV = $13.55.	    $5.00 
Worldwide – Europe

287	 Monaco #s 682, 721, 767, 812; San Marino #s 739-745. Switzerland #s B174-177. 2009 CV = $22.50.	    $8.00 
288	 Latvia #s 63-64, 66, 68-69, 117, B1-B3 mint; Central Lithuania #s 1-2, 4, 6, 24-25, 40-41, J1-2
		  all mint, #s 1-2, 4, 41 both perf and imperf. CV = $19.90.	    $6.00 
289	 Sweden #s 1003 and 1453 MNH. Switzerland #s B277-281 and B418-421 MNH. CV = $10.15.	    $5.00 
290	 Denmark #585 MNH S/S; Luxembourg #650 MNH S/S; Sweden #1588A MNH Exhibition Booklet. CV = $16.50.	   $6.00 

Supplies

291	 Never-used Scott album with slipcase for U.S. revenues (Part I and II). Beautiful album for all classic federal 
revenues (does not include hunting permits). Retail cost is more than $150. 	  $20.00

United States
292	 Beautiful hardcover book of the birds and flowers of the 50 states. Includes full MNH sheet of birds
		  and flowers Scott #2002b. Face value of sheet = $10; CV of sheet = $27.50.	  $15.00 
293	 166 different used stamps from the ‘30s to the ‘60s. No rarities, but nice as a gift for a new collector.	    $3.50 
294	 24 covers franked with plate number coil stamps, including a strip of #3044.	    $7.50 
295	 #CP680. Commemorative panel of #3780b. 2014 CV = $17.	    $5.00 
296	 #CP680. Commemorative panel of #3780b. Still in P.O. wrapper. 2014 CV = $17.	    $5.00 
297	 Five FDCs: four inverted Jennys; one joint issue with Sweden franked with U.S. and three Swedish
		  Ingrid Bergman stamps.	    $5.00 
298	 #BK297 mint condition. 2014 CV = $18.00.	    $4.50 
299	 #BK294 mint condition. Still in P.O. wrapper. FV = $7.40. CV = $15.	    $3.50 
Austria
300	 #41-6. F-VF. Nice cancels. Occasional nibbed perf normal for this issue. 2015 CV = $85.45	  $15.00 
301	 #s 1798-1809. MNH. Does not include 1804a (S/S) 2016 CV = $24.15.	    $5.00 
302	 #s 1810-12, 1814-20, 1822, all MNH. 1813 used. 2016 CV = $26.45.	    $5.00 
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303	 #s 1826-36, 1838-43. All MNH. 2016 CV = $24.15	    $5.00 
304	 #s B341-3, B3544, B346, B349-52, B553-5. All MNH. 2016 CV = $20.80.	    $5.00 
305	 #168//1076; B2, B4-6. 28 mint stamps, about half MNH. CV = $9.95.	    $3.50 
306	 #1710 MNH sheet of 10. 2016 CV = $19.	    $4.50 
Barbuda
307	 #s 234-7, 318, 320-1, 493-6. MNH. 2016 CV = $21.15.	    $5.00 
Belgium
308	 #s 28-9, 34,37,60, 62 (2), 64-6. used. CV = $10.05.	    $3.50 
309	 #s 93//312; 800, Q38. Twenty mint stamps, some MNH. 2016 CV = $11.70.	    $3.50 
Bolivia
310	 #s 40-46 used. Three have bar cancellations. Nice classic set. 2016 CV = $74.	  $15.00 
Brazil
311	 Retired circuit sheet, mostly older. 2011 CV = $59.65.	  $10.00 
Bulgaria
312	 #s 40//1257; C44//108; J40; Q9//25; O13, O15. All mint. Total of approx. 58 stamps. CV = $30.85.	    $7.50 
Cambodia
313	 #s 1218-23 and 1938-44 MNH. Beautiful stamps. 2016 CV = $18.50.	    $5.00 
314	 2150-8 MNH. Cavemen. 2016 CV = $16.	    $4.50 
Canada
315	 #89 mint, hinged. Gum on front and back. 2016 CV = $40.	  $10.00 
316	 #52. Nice flag cancel. 2016 CV = $15.	    $4.00 
317	 #s 74, 76-7, 79, 90-2. Two have minor faults. 2016 CV = 18.65.	    $3.50 
318	 #s 183, 193, 204 (SON cancel), 245 used. 2016 CV = 15.25.	    $3.50 
Chad
319	 #s137a MNH and C186 CTO. 2016 CV = $18.	    $3.50 
China – ROC
320	 #s 111//1986, C55//C80, J37-9. Thirty two stamps on card, about 3/4 mint. #1101 used block of
		  four. CV = $75.60. Nice clean selection.	    $9.00 
Costa Rica
321	 #s C362-5. MNH blocks of four. 2016 CV = $62.	    $9.00 
Denmark
322	 #1579. MNH sheet of 15. 2016 CV = $45.	  $10.00 
Epirus
323	 #s 15-20 mint, hinged. 2015 CV = $20.65.	    $4.00 
Ethiopia
324	 #s C33 and N7 used. 2016 CV = $29.50.	    $6.00 
Faroe Is.
325	 #s 407-8, 416-7. MNH blocks of four. 2016 CV = 31.	    $5.00 
326	 #s 48-52. Full set of complete sheets of 20. MNH. 2016 CV = $58.	  $10.00 
France
327	 #s 2273-83. MNH. Elusive precanceled set. 2015 CV = $83.25.	  $20.00 
328	 #s 2167a, 2347a, 2347B, 2835b. Four intact mint booklets. 2015 CV = $51.	    $8.00 
329	 #s 220-5. Mint, hinged. 2015 CV = $25.	    $4.50 
330	 #s 530, 532, 569, 571, 574-5, 623, 658, 673, 678, 687-8 used and #s 782-5 and 2145a MNH. CV = $11.25.	    $3.50 
Germany
331	 #s B102-63. Two S/S, one perf, one imperf. Mint LH. 2015 CV = $59.00.	  $20.00 
332	 #s B311, B312 (2), B324, B329. All used. 2015 CV = $63.50.	  $12.00 
333	 #s B107-15, B350-3, B356-9. All used. 2015 CV = $59.	  $12.00 
334	 MNH 1995 issues, including two S/S. Nice lot. 2015 CV = $42.	    $7.50 
335	 #s 686, 688, 693 (2), 701. All used. 2015 CV = $62.50.	  $12.50 
336	 Retired circuit book - all post WWII. Includes occupation and a few mint DDR. 2002 CV = $87.80.	  $20.00 
337	 #s 748//1115. 17 MNH Europa stamps. CV = $11.20.	    $3.50 
Great Britain	
338	 None Victorians including #s 20, 58, 66, 78, 82, 96. High CV estimated at $471. F-VF. Great condition
		  for these issues.	  $55.00 
339	 #111-22 used. Number of nice cancels. Several perfins. Nice lot. 2015 CV = $401.	  $30.00 
340	 #180 used with nice circular London cancel. VF. 2015 CV = $125.	  $20.00 
341	 #179 used. VF. 2015 CV = $75.	  $10.00 
342	 #130 mint hinged. VF. 2015 CV = 52.50.	    $9.00 
343	 #s 309-12 used with nice circular cancels. 2015 CV = $62.75.	    $7.50 
344	 #155 used. CF with CDS cancel. 2015 CV = 45.	    $6.00 
345	 #s 249-51A. Used with nice cancels. 2015 CV = $42.25.	    $6.00 
346	 #s 127-31 used. F-VF with clean cancels. 2015 CV = $82.	    $7.50 
347	 #58 horizontal pair. Position CL-DL. Nice cancel. 2015 CV = $38.	    $5.00 
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348	 #s 286-9 used. VF. 2015 CV = $35.10.	    $5.00 
349	 #151-4, #157-8 used. Nice cancels. 2015 CV = $23.75.	    $4.00 
350	 #153-4, 162a, 250. Used. 2016 CV = $13.75.	    $3.50 
351	 #1519a used; #2420 MNH and used; #s 2421-6 MNH plus FDCs of 2420 and 2421-6. CV of stamps = $29.	    $7.00 
Greece
352	 #s 163//513; RA6//76; N110-1, N113, N202, NRA1. Forty-six mint stamps, some MNH. CV = $21.85.	    $5.00 
Guinea
353	 #s 258-62, 336-39, 361-75, 433-5, C14-6, C24-6, C61. All MNH. CV = $35.95. This does not count
		  C24-6 which have overprints of wrong colors - souvenirs of New York World’s Fair?	    $5.00 
Guinea-Bissau
354	 #s 727-33, 734-40,742-8, 780-6,787-93. MNH. CV = $49.40.	  $10.00 
Guyana
355	 #3027. MNH sheet of four. Beautiful item. 2016 CV = $22.50.	    $3.00 
Hungary
356	 #s 1418//1474, C221-7. all mint, some MNH. 21 stamps total. CV = $9.45.	    $3.00 
Iceland
357	 Piece with eight higher value Iceland stamps plus customs label and two other labels. 2016 CV of
		  stamps = $23. Unique item.	    $5.00 
358	 #217 used block of four with centered cancel. #s 217A, 249, 251. MLH. 2016 CV = $38.75.	    $3.00 
Iran
359	 #s 2696, 2730, 2732. VF MNH. 2015 CV = $48.50.	  $12.00 
Italy
360	 #s 59, 61-3 used. Nice clean lot. 2016 CV = $106.50.	  $25.00 
361	 #s 54-6 used. 2016 CV = $73.	  $12.00 
362	 #s Q3-5 used. 2016 CV = $61.50.	  $12.00 
363	 #s 34, 37, 45-8 used. 2016 CV = $40.04.	    $8.00 
364	 #s 67-71, 73-5 used. 2016 CV = $35.35.	    $7.50 
365	 #s 268-75, 286, 291-4, 297, 299, 301, 358 used. 2016 CV = $37.15.	    $6.00 
366	 #258-63 and #267 used. #263 has repaired tear. 2016 CV = $35.95.	    $2.50 
Japan
367	 #396 mint. No gum as issued. Very clean sheet. 2016 CV = $17.50.	    $4.00 
368	 #s 381a, 1169 (3), 2103-4 (2 gutter pairs), 2686k, 2742k, Z238a (two - opposite sides of sheet),
		  Z301a, Z301b, Z331a (sheet of 20), B4 (4). All MNH. A nice lot. 2016 CV - $132.60.	  $25.00 
Jordan
369	 #s 428-31. Imperf. S/S as noted in Scott footnote. Mint no gum, presumably as issued. 2016 CV = $27.50 (per footnote).	   $7.50 
Kiribati
370	 #s 475-9 MNH gutter pairs. 2016 CV = $46.50.	  $10.00 
Kuwait
371	 #1150. Complete MNH sheet of 42. Commemorates Liberation Day 1991. 2016 CV = $50.	  $12.00 
Laos
372	 #s 19, 42-3, 48, B1-5, C8 mint, mostly MNH; #s 53-5, 63-4, 108, C35-7 CTO and #C61 used. CV = $17.75. 	    $4.50 
Liechtenstein	
373	 #390 special Europa sheet of 20. 2016 CV of individual stamps = $40.	    $6.00 
374	 #s 18-23, 32-42, 47, 49, J1-9 mint. 2016 CV = $11.45.	    $3.50 
375	 #1422 CTO souvenir sheet. 2016 CV = $11.50.	    $3.50 
Poland
376	 #s 163-4, 166-9B, 176-90, 277, 282, 312, 2273, B94. All unused. 2016 CV = $22.	    $5.00 
Romania
377	 #s 488d, 488e, 488f. Imperf S/Ss, mint NH. “Pro Patria” overprint. See footnote in Scott. Est. CV at least $50.	   $5.00 
378	 #22a used. Short margin on bottom. 2016 CV = $325. 	  $60.00 
379	 #s 369-78 used (3MN); #s 403, 416, 470-1, 482-6, 504-5 used. CV = $17.25.	    $3.50 
Russia
380	 #s 94, 2514D, 2578, 3246,4690-2, B168a mint, most MNH; 689-92 CTO. 2016 CV = $21.75.	    $5.00 
Spain
381	 #s 300, 549, 577, 638, 1209, 1519, 1609, 1982. All unused. Also included unlisted 10c Madrid Industrial
		  Exhibition issue and a 20c revenue stamp. All unused. 2016 CV = $11.25 plus value of unlisted items.	    $2.50 
Sweden
382	 #s 77//399. Eighty used stamps, a couple of small faults noted. CV = $34.15.	    $6.00 
383	 #s 32//1082; O15//54; C8. Forty-four used stamps, mostly definitives and officials. CV = $20.85.	    $4.00 
384	 #s 555a, 1247a, 1465a. Complete undisturbed booklets. 2016 CV = $26.75, likely higher as 555a not
		  priced as booklet by Scott.	    $3.00 
Switzerland
385	 #s 244-6 used. 2016 CV = $ 50.	  $10.00 
386	 #1407. MNH sheet of 14. Very striking item. 2016 CV = $26.60.	    $5.00 
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United Arab Emirates
387 #154-6 used. 2016 CV = $25.    $5.00 
United Nations
388 New York # 1053; Geneva # 558 and Vienna # 520. 2012 indigenous people issue. MNH sheets. 2016 CV = $30.50.    $7.50 

WorldWide

389 Retired circuit book: Canada - higher end stamps plus a Cape of Good Hope triangle #4. 2006 CV =
  $77.80 (one faulty stamp not included in CV).  $20.00 
390 Twelve mint and used stamps from 12 countries. Every stamp has CV more than $10. Includes
  Hong Kong, Dominica, Iceland, United Arab Emirates, etc. Two of the mint are NH. Nice
  high value stamps. Total CV = $168.  $22.00 
391 Two retired circuit books with Martinique including mint #s 1, 5 and 38; Gambia, including #s 
  8-19 mint and #14 used; nine mint Middle Congo; Sierra Leone including MNH #s 535-8,
  463-76, 540-5, 591-4, 685-8; Algeria including #s 591-4 used plus many others. CV = $300.   $60.00 

WorldWide - BritiSh CommonWealth

392 University of West Indies. Twenty four used stamps. 2015 CV = $25.20.    $5.00 
393 Singapore #s 623 and 625-6 on registered cover; Niue #864c MNH; New Zealand #1665a MNH;
  Gibraltar #754 MNH. Nice lot for the Commonwealth collector. CV = $25.70.    $5.00 

WorldWide – europe

394 Germany #B14 (MNH, slight tear LL corner); Liechtenstein #369 MNH, VF. 2015 CV = $25.    $4.50 
395 Germany #s 9N29, 9N107, 9N115, 9N131; Portugal #801. All used. 2015 CV = $68.  $10.00 

SupplieS

396 Pages from an 1894 Scott album with illustrations and several pages of multicolored maps of the
  world. Fascinating.    $5.00
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• High bidder wins at one increment over second-highest bidder.
• If there are tie bids, the earliest postmark wins.
• If only one bid is received, lot goes at the minimum bid listed by the owner.
• State the highest you are willing to pay. Your high bid will be used only if necessary. 
	 No “buy” bids or requests for percentage increases will be accepted.
• Returns of misdescribed or misidentified lots will be accepted. No returns on large lots
 or collections, etc.
• The mail bid sale manager reserves the right to decline unreasonably low bids.
• Lot information will be sent to successful bidders with an invoice. The invoice will include 
	 postage and insurance fees, if appropriate. Payment is expected within 10 days of
	 the invoice date.
• Lots totaling $100 or more and shipped in one package will be insured. To request 
	 insurance on shipments totaling less than $100, contact the mail bid sale manager.
• Lots will be shipped and billed by the mail bid sale manager and payment should be sent to
	 the address on the invoice. Paypal can be used. If you use Paypal, put
	 executivedirector@iswsc.org in the “pay to” blank. There will be an additional 10%
	 fee to cover these transactions. PayPal users should notify the auction manager by 
	 e-mail when payment has been made. Credit cards are not accepted for payment.

M a i l b i d s a l e s #73 b i d s h e e t ~ c l o s e s DEC. 15, 2016

MEMBER # ___________ NAME ______________________________________________________

ADDRESS ________________________________________________________________________

PHONE ___________________________ EMAIL ______________________________________

Mail bid sales rules and information

Please print clearly or attach an address label.
Mail to ISWSC MBS #73, c/o Smokey Stover, 610 North 1st Street

PMB 421 Hamilton, MT 59840-2149
You may also scan and email your bids to smokey1789@gmail.com

 	 Street			    City			   State	  Zip Code	  Country	

 You can pay with Paypal by inserting executivedirector@iswsc.org in the payee window.

$1 to $9.99 50¢

$10 to $29.99 $1
$30 to $99.99 $2
$100 or more $5

Bid Increments

Bid in these
increments only.

Odd amounts will be low-
ered to the next lowest 
increment. All bids must 

be in U.S. currency.


